
Law & Governance
Democratic Services

TO COUNCILLOR:

E R Barr
L A Bentley

G A Boulter (Chair)
J W Boyce

Mrs L M Broadley
F S Broadley
D M Carter

Mrs K M Chalk
Miss M V Chamberlain

Mrs L Eaton JP
Mrs S Z Haq (Vice-Chair)

Dr T K Khong
K J Loydall JP

Dear Sir or Madam

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE to be held at 
the COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on TUESDAY, 10 JULY 2018 at 7.00 PM 
for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below.

Yours faithfully

Council Offices
Wigston
02 July 2018

Mrs Anne E Court
Chief Executive (Interim)

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Appointment of Substitutes

To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 4 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution.

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'.

4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 20 March 2018 1 - 8

To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 17 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

5.  Action List Arising from the Meeting held on 20 March 2018 9 - 10

To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.

6.  Petitions and Deputations

To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule 24 of Part 



Service Delivery Committee
Tuesday, 10 July 2018

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, Station 

Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

4 of the Constitution.

7.  Provisional Committee Outturn (2017/18) 11 - 17

Report of the Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits

8.  Community Services Update (Q4 2017/18) 18 - 51

Joint report of the Housing Services Manager and Community Property Manager

9.  Leisure Services Update (Q4 2017/18) 52 - 61

Report of the Head of Health & Leisure Services

10.  Facilities Services Update (Q4 2017/18) 62 - 66

Report of the Facilities & Administration Team Leader

11.  Greening of the Borough and Operational Services Update (Q4 2017/18) 67 - 68

Joint report of the Head of Health & Leisure Services and 
Head of Operational & Street Scene Services

12.  Customer Service and Transformation Update (Q4 2017/18) 69 - 70

Report of the Head of Customer Services & Business Transformation

13.  Civil Penalties under the Housing and Planning Act 2016 71 - 88

Report of the Environmental Health Officer

14.  Universal Credit (Verbal Update)

Verbal update of the Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits

For more information, please contact:

Democratic Services
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council

Council Offices
Station Road, Wigston

Leicestershire 
LE18 2DR

t:  (0116) 257 2775
e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk



Service Delivery Committee
Tuesday, 20 March 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE HELD AT THE 
COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 20 MARCH 2018 

COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM
 
PRESENT
 

Councillor G A Boulter (Chair)
Councillor F S Broadley (Vice Chair)
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

L A Bentley
Miss A R Bond
J W Boyce
D M Carter
R F Eaton
Mrs L Eaton JP
K J Loydall JP
R H Thakor
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE
 

S J Ball
D M Gill
M Hone
A Thorpe

(Senior Democratic Services Officer / Legal Officer)
(Head of Law & Governance / Monitoring Officer)
(Interim Director of Services)
(Head of Planning, Development and Regeneration)

 

51. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors E R Barr, Mrs L M Broadley, Miss M 
V Chamberlain and Mrs S Z Haq.

52. APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES
 
None.

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 
Councillor K J Loydall declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 11 insofar as he 
was a member of the Oadby and Wigston Lions Club, an organisation named as being a 
co-sponsor of the ‘Message in a Bottle’ campaign (at para. 3.1 at page 74).

54. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2018
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 23 January 2018 
to be taken as read, confirmed and signed.

55. ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2018
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Service Delivery Committee
Tuesday, 20 March 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

The Action List be noted by Members.

56. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS
 
None.

57. COMMUNITY SERVICES UPDATE
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 11 - 54) as 
delivered and summarised by the Interim Director of Services which should be read 
together with these minutes as a composite document.

Current and Former Tenant Arrears 

It was raised by the Committee and advised upon by Officers that plans were in place to 
consolidate the Council’s four debt recovery officers, currently assigned to different 
service-areas, and including the officer responsible for the collection of tenant arrears, into 
a single team. This restructure was said to hopefully provide additional income, result in 
less debt being written-off and build resilience. It was also noted by Members that a cost 
benefit analysis ought to be carried out in order to balance the sum of any given debt 
owed against the costs incurred in its recovery.

Housing Allocations Policy

It was raised by the Committee and advised upon by Officers that the proposed 
clarification of part-time work of less than 16 hours a week as not being sufficiently 
meaningful to create a “local connection” for the purposes of appearing on the Housing 
Register was a benchmark of reasonable in-work activity emphasising that residency within 
the Borough remained crucial to “qualifying persons” status. 

It was requested 
[...]
as significant should 
there be inconsistencies in performance across the Districts and Boroughs or widespread 
service-failure on the part of the LbP. There was also little explanation regarding the ring-
fencing of allocations and, in particular, if there were any under or overspends across the 
County, whether the redistribution of allocations was legally-permissible. In view of these 
concerns, Members were of the opinion that robust overview, scrutiny and monitoring 
arrangements were essential to mitigate the risks.

The Committee was advised that whilst the objective behind participation in the LbP was 
to secure better value for money from the perspective of the Council’s client-role, a 
commensurate need for the LbP to demonstrate good and sufficient governance was 
justified. It was emphasised that every effort would be made to ensure that the Borough’s 
full DFG allocation was to be spent, and spent within the Borough, so as not to jeopardise 
future funding cuts and that, as the LbP was a separate entity, if cuts to grants were 
made, the LbP would need to revise its business plan accordingly.

It was requested that a further report be brought back to the next meeting of the 
Committee addressing Members’ aforementioned concerns. As such, the report was to 
include, but not be limited to, information regarding the LbP’s responsibilities, liabilities, 
decision-making capacity and ability to be held accountable, in addition to a comparative, 
year-on-year analysis of this Council’s DFG allocation and spend. 

The Committee also requested that a representative of the LbP be in attendance at the 
next meeting so to answer any further questions Members may have.

Borough Wide Cleaning Contract

The Committee was advised that the Cleaning Contract did not feature on this meeting’s 
agenda due to an ongoing audit review into its letting and monitoring currently being 
undertaken by the Council’s Internal Auditors. It was reported that audit’s findings would 
be reported to a subsequent meeting of the Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
as per the usual Internal Audit reporting process.

It was noted that complaints were still being received regarding the substandard quality of 
cleanliness being delivered under the Cleaning Contract.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor J W Boyce and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The contents of the report be noted, however subject to serious concerns 
being raised by Members regarding the governance of the Lightbulb 
Project  and the implications thereof upon the Council;

(ii) The clarification to the Housing Allocations Policy (at paragraph 3.11 of 
the report) providing Officers with a clearer working definition when 
dealing with housing applicants not relying on residence criteria be 
approved; and

(iii) The process for updating and the amendment of the Council’s Tenancy 
Agreement (as set out at paragraph 3.4. of the report) be approved.

Page 3



Service Delivery Committee
Tuesday, 20 March 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

58. SECTION 106 OPEN SPACE, SPORT AND RECREATION CONTRIBUTIONS
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (at pages 55 - 63) as 
delivered and summarised by the Head of Planning, Development and Regeneration which 
should be read together with these minutes as a composite document.

Whilst the Committee commended the up-to-date list as a sound forwarding-planning 
resource to be oft-used by planners and the mechanism to identify infrastructure 
requirements and funding, it was recommended that more Member input was required at 
the early negotiation stages of section 106 agreements in order to benefit from Members’ 
intimate knowledge of infrastructure requirements in their wards.

The Committee was advised that further Member involvement would be built-in to develop 
existing processes, emphasising that Members were invited at any time to suggest 
adding/removing projects to/from the list and providing that any suggestion satisfies the 
rules as set out at paragraph 4.2 of the report (at page 56). It was reported that an 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan, as part of the Council’s emerging Local Plan, was expedient 
when taking into account future development in the Borough.

Councillor Miss A R Bond requested that an update be provided to her outside the meeting 
regarding the provision on new play equipment at Ellis Park in Oadby.

It was moved by Councillor L A Bentley, seconded by the Chair and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The list of potential open space, sport and recreation infrastructure 
requirements (as set out at Appendix A) be approved; and

(ii) Members note that projects will be progressed in line with Council’s 
Capital Programme process.

59. ADULT FITNESS EQUIPMENT AT UPLANDS PARK, OADBY
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (at pages 64 - 65) as delivered and 
summarised by the Head of Planning, Development and Regeneration which should be 
read together with these minutes as a composite document.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor J W Boyce and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

A capital budget of up to £20,000 to install new adult fitness equipment at 
Uplands Park in Oadby be approved.

60. LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL: ‘EARLY HELP’ SERVICES REVIEW
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (at pages 66 - 73) as 
delivered and summarised by the Interim Director of Services which should be read 
together with these minutes as a composite document.

It was the opinion of most Members that the proposals put forward by Leicestershire 
County Council were a foregone conclusion and there was little, if any, consequence in 
consulting on the same. The Committee noted its opposition to the proposals.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

Page 4



Service Delivery Committee
Tuesday, 20 March 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The proposals contained in the consultation document (as set out in the 
Appendix) be considered; and 

(ii) Guidance to allow the Interim Director of Services to draft a response to 
Leicestershire County Council, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee and the Community Safety and Youth Coordinator, be 
provided.

Votes For 8
Votes Against 1
Abstentions 1

61. LEISURE SERVICES UPDATE
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (at pages 74 - 81) as delivered and 
summarised by the Interim Director of Services which should be read together with these 
minutes as a composite document.

The Committee was advised that the recent developments at Parklands Leisure Centre 
(PLC) and Brocks Hill (BH), Oadby were unique in Leicestershire attracting more visitors 
and therefore generating additional revenue for Council under the profit-share 
arrangements with its leisure services provider, Sports and Leisure Management, which 
currently were not yet build-in nor reflected in existing budgets.

Members commended the developments at PLC and BH and recognised the pre-emptive 
need to support and accommodate sustained growth into the future. 

It was requested that an update be provided to the next meeting of the Committee 
regarding the profit-share and additional revenue generated from PLC and BH and the 
funding bid submitted to the County Sport and Physical Activity Commission Group.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The contents of the report be noted by Members; and 
(ii) The range of opportunities available be endorsed and promoted by 

Members to the wider audience.

62. FACILITIES SERVICES UPDATE
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (at pages 82 - 86) as delivered and 
summarised by the Head of Planning, Development and Regeneration which should be 
read together with these minutes as a composite document.

The Committee commended the progress made towards the installation of the footbridge 
at Ervins Lock, South Wigston and anticipated its completion to timetable.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the report be noted by Members.

Page 5



Service Delivery Committee
Tuesday, 20 March 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

63. GREENING OF THE BOROUGH AND OPERATIONAL SERVICES UPDATE
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 87 - 91) as 
delivered and summarised by the Interim Director of Services which should be read 
together with these minutes as a composite document.

The Committee commended the various project outlined in the report and recognised the 
contribution of, and investment in, volunteers and the role of the wider community in 
achieving the successful outcomes of the Greening the Borough Initiative. Members were 
hopeful of maintaining the positive momentum and the taking of steps to recruit new and 
younger volunteers to sustain future achievement.

It was agreed that a joined-up campaign between volunteers, the Community Safety 
Partnership and the Council via the enactment of the recently approved Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) for the Regulation of Dogs would be undertaken in order to 
promote responsible dog ownership in view of dog fouling at Brocks Hill County Park. This 
was to include the circulation of free "dog bags” and education on the PSPO.

The Committee was advised that the final stages of the PSPO’s implementation required 
the erection of new signage in all the parks and open spaces across the Borough and 
publicisation of the PSPO. This was said to be actively underway and should be completed 
by the next quarter. An enactment date was to be confirmed.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(iii) The contents of the report be noted by Members; and 
(iv) The range of opportunities available be endorsed and promoted by 

Members to the wider audience.

64. CUSTOMER SERVICE AND TRANSFORMATION UPDATE
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 87 - 91) as 
delivered and summarised by the Interim 
[...]
 safe and sensible manner. 

It was requested that all Members be informed weekly as to any reported issues.

It was raised by the Committee and advised upon by Officers that this Council had no 
control over the destination/end-point for recycled waste as this was a contractual 
arrangement determined between Casepak and Leicestershire County Council as the 
responsible waste disposal authority.

 ‘My Account’ and Online Forms (Channel Shift)

The Committee reiterated the need for future reports to include more details on, and to 
specifically identify the improvements made by, channel shift projects, most notably in 
terms of savings and service-delivery reflected in the report’s implications.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the report be noted by Members.

65. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt 
Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraph(s) 1, 2 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in 
all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

66. ASBESTOS CONTAMINATION AT MARSTOWN AVENUE, SOUTH WIGSTON 
(VERBAL UPDATE)
 
The Committee gave consideration to exempt verbal update as delivered by the Head of 
Law & Governance / Monitoring Officer in closed session.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was:

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT

Page 7



Service Delivery Committee
Tuesday, 20 March 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

The exempt verbal update be noted by Members.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.55 PM


Chair

Tuesday, 10 July 2018
 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

Page 8



Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 20 March 2018

Chair’s 
Initials

SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE

ACTION LIST
Arising from the Meeting held on Tuesday, 20 March 2018

Min. 
Ref.

Item
of Business

*Details of Action
Action Due Date

Responsible 
Officer(s)’

Initials
Status / 
Update

57. Community 
Services Update

Evidence be gathered on the 16-
hour working limit under the 
Housing Allocations Policy by 
monitoring the numbers of 
persons who present themselves 
under this criterion.

Due by Ongoing

AT
SN

Ongoing

57. Community 
Services Update

A further report be brought back 
to the next meeting of the 
Committee addressing Members’ 
concerns regarding the 
governance of the Lightbulb 
Project and the implications 
thereof upon the Council (Refer 
to minutes for further details).

Due by Jul-18

AT
JS

Report 
Update 
(Agenda 
Item 8, 
para. 8)

A representative of the Lightbulb 
Project be in attendance at the 
next meeting of the Committee 
to answer any further questions 
Members may have.

Due by Jul-18

AT
JS

Complete 
(See Below)

57. Community 
Services Update 

Taranjeet Bhaur, Service Manager at the Lightbulb Project, will be 
in attendance at the committee meeting on 10 July.

61. Leisure Services 
Update

An update be provided to the 
next meeting of the Committee 
regarding the profit-share and 
additional revenue generated 
from Parklands Leisure Centre 
and Brocks Hill and the funding 
bid submitted to the County 
Sport and Physical Activity 
Commission Group.

Due by Jan-19

AL Report 
Update 
(Agenda 
Item 9, 

para. 2.6)

64. Customer Service 
and Transformation 
Update 

A cash payment facility be 
brought forward as an interim 
solution and an alternative set of 
means-based criteria to 

JG Ongoing 
(See Below)

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 20 March 2018

Chair’s 
Initials

determine discretionary relief be 
further in
[...]
te the Human Resources team from 
paper forms to electronic documents;

 A review of Customer Services has been scoped and will be carried out in 2018/19; and
 A decision has been made to introduce wheeled recycling bins across the Borough and 

a project to introduce this is in progress.

Page 70



Service Delivery 
Committee Tuesday, 10 July 2018

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision

Report Title: Civil Penalties under the Housing and Planning Act 2016

Report Author(s): Tony Cawthorne (Environmental Health Officer)

Purpose of Report: To bring to the attention of Members an amendment to legislation 
to impose civil penalties for breaches of housing legislation and to 
approve a Policy as required by the statutory guidance issued 
under section 23(10) and Schedules 1 and 9 of the Housing and 
Planning Act 2016.

Report Summary: The Housing and Planning Act 2016 amends the Housing Act 2004 
to allow financial penalties, up to a maximum of £30,000, to be 
imposed as an alternative to prosecution for certain relevant 
housing offences.

Recommendation(s): A. That the proposed Policy (as set out at Appendix 1) be 
approved by Members; and

B. That delegated authority is given to the Head of Law & 
Governance / Monitoring Officer, following 
consultation with the Chair of the Service Delivery 
Committee, to make minor amendments to the Policy 
to reflect changes in fact and law.

Responsible Strategic 
Director, Head of Service 
and Officer Contact(s):

Anne Court (Interim Chief Executive)
(0116) 257 2602
anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

David Gill (Head of Law and Governance / Monitoring Officer)
(0116) 257 2626
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Tony Cawthorne (Environmental Health Officer)
(0116) 257 2670
tony.cawthorne@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Priorities: Effective Service Provision (CP2)

Vision and Values: “A Strong Borough Together” (Vision)
Accountability (V1)
Innovation (V4)
Customer Focus (V5)

Report Implications:-

Legal: The implications are con
[...]
t required?

No

14. Date by which a full impact assessment is to be completed and actions

N/A

Please note that you should proceed to a Part 2, the full Equality Impact 
Assessment if you have identified actual, or the potential to cause, adverse 
impact or discrimination against different groups in the community. 

We are satisfied that an initial screening has been carried out and a full impact 
assessment is / is not required* (please delete as appropriate).

Completed by Tony Cawthorne           Date: 15/06/18

Countersigned by: Paulette J Samuels           Date: 15/06/18

Page 88


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 20 March 2018
	5 Action List Arising from the Meeting held on 20 March 2018
	7 Provisional Committee Outturn (2017/18)
	Appendix 1 - Provisional Committee Outturn Summary (2017/18)
	Appendix 2 - Housing Revenue Account Provisional Outturn (2017/18)
	Appendix 3 - Capital Programme Provisional Outturn (2017/18)

	8 Community Services Update (Q4 2017/18)
	Appendix 1 - Final Outturn Report - Capital Programme Projects (2017/18)
	Appendix 2 - Capital Programme (2018/19)
	Appendix 3 - Lightbulb Project - Regulatory Reform Order (Final Draft)

	9 Leisure Services Update (Q4 2017/18)
	Appendix 1 - Sport & PA Commissioning Equality Assessment 2018

	10 Facilities Services Update (Q4 2017/18)
	11 Greening of the Borough and Operational Services Update (Q4 2017/18)
	12 Customer Service and Transformation Update (Q4 2017/18)
	13 Civil Penalties under the Housing and Planning Act 2016
	Appendix 1 - Civil Penalties under the Housing Act 2004 Policy
	Appendix 2 - Initial Equality Assessment Screening






Minutes of the meeting


Service Delivery Committee
Tuesday, 10 July 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE HELD AT THE 
COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 10 JULY 2018 

COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM
 
PRESENT
 

Councillor G A Boulter (Chair)
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

Miss A R Bond
J W Boyce
Mrs L M Broadley
F S Broadley
D M Carter
Miss M V Chamberlain
K J Loydall JP
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE
 

S J Ball
D M Gill
C Raymakers
Miss J Sweeney
A Thorpe

(Senior Democratic Services Officer / Legal Officer)
(Head of Law & Governance / Monitoring Officer)
(Head of Finance, Revenues & Benefits)
(Democratic & Electoral Services Officer)
(Head of Planning, Development and Regeneration)

 

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 
An apology for absence was from Councillors L A Bentley, Mrs K M Chalk, Mrs L Eaton, Mrs 
S Z Haq and Dr T K Khong.

2.  APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES
 
Councillor Miss A R Bond substituted for Councillor Dr T K Khong.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 
None.

4.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 20 MARCH 2018
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 20 March 2018 
to be taken as read, confirmed and signed.

5.  ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 20 MARCH 2018
 
The Chair requested that a report be bought to the next meeting of the Committee 
regarding the proposed lease site at the Oadby Grange Country Park.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:



Service Delivery Committee
Tuesday, 10 July 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

The Action List be noted by Members.

6.  PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS
 
None.

7.  PROVISIONAL COMMITTEE OUTTURN (2017/18)
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 11 - 17) as 
delivered and summarised by the Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits which should be 
read together with these minutes as a composite document.

The Committee was advised that in view of an overspend of community grants, adequate 
governance controls had been followed and that a full breakdown of the overspend would 
be provided to Members outside the meeting.

The Committee recognised the significant contribution to the budgets made by the 
Borough’s pools and leisure centres and was hopeful that this could continue annually. It 
was reported to the Committee that the payments relating to the same had been 
rescheduled to correspond with the financial year returns.  

The Committee was advised that the overspend on cemeteries was due to an increase in 
maintenance and transport related costs and that projected income was not met. It was 
requested that the situation be reviewed in 12 months.

An update was provided to the Committee explaining the most recent work undertaken in 
order to further commercialise the Pest Control Service. This project was said to have been 
tasked to the Corporate Project Board. It was anticipated that the end financial outcome 
was positive and that the service was to break even by the end of the year. A full financial 
appraisal was to be reported to this Committee in September and the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee in October.

The Committee was advised that all the budgets for capital projects which were either 
confirmed or ongoing would be carried forward into the next financial year.

It was reported to the Committee that the children’s play area at Horsewell Lane 
Recreational Ground, Wigston did not form part of the current redevelopment project but 
once completed the future of the play area would be reviewed.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the report and appendices be noted.

8.  COMMUNITY SERVICES UPDATE (Q4 2017/18)
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 18 - 51) as 
delivered and summarised by the Head of Planning, Development and Regeneration which 
should be read together with these minutes as a composite document.

In respect of the Chartwell House telecommunications equipment lease, the Committee 
was advised that one of the two leasehold operators, Orange, had since served notice to 
discontinue their lease from July 2019. All other operations run by EE were said to 
continue and were still subject to ongoing negotiations. 



Service Delivery Committee
Tuesday, 10 July 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

In respect of the Lightbulb Project update, the Committee raised serious concerns over 
Members’ ability to fulfil their governance role over the project’s delivery due to the lack of 
information available to them. As such, the Committee concluded that at this time, it 
would not be able to sign-off on the Regulatory Reform Order.

Members were informed that, from recent correspondence with the Strategic Director at 
Blaby District Council, no representative from the Lightbulb Project was in attendance as 
the newly-appointed Lead Officer had only been in post for 2 weeks and all other Officers 
were otherwise unavailable to attend the meeting.

It was requested by Members that a report was to be provided in the next 14 days and 
was to include details as to outcomes, expenditure and demand. Thereafter, it requested 
that information be reported back to the Committee every quarter.

It was moved by Councillor J W Boyce, seconded by and Councillor K J Loydall and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The contents of the report be noted by Members; and
(ii) The sign-off of the Regulatory Reform Order be deferred until the next 

meeting of the Committee.

9.  LEISURE SERVICES UPDATE (Q4 2017/18)
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 52 - 61) as 
delivered and summarised by the Head of Law & Governance / Monitoring Officer which 
should be read together with these minutes as a composite document.

In respect of the overflow car park and footpath development at Parklands Leisure Centre, 
it was raised by the Committee and advised by Officers that due to recent weather 
conditions, the ‘grasscete’ had not yet been completed. Members also raised concerns 
regarding the present state of the footpath in terms of the materials used, its layout, 
levelling and disabled access. Members requested an update on the works. 

It was also requested by Members that a profit-share update for Parklands and Brocks Hill 
be provided on a quarterly basis. It was said that Officers would liaise with the Council’s 
leisure contractor to try and collate the information. A Members’ Information Session to 
explain the contract mechanisms was also to be arranged.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the report and appendices be noted by Members.

10. FACILITIES SERVICES UPDATE (Q4 2017/18)
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (at pages 62 - 66) as delivered and 
summarised by the Head of Planning, Development and Regeneration which should be 
read together with these minutes as a composite document. 

It was reported that in respect of the fitness equipment to be installed at Uplands Park in 
Oadby, a public consultation was to take place over the summer. 

By affirmation of the meeting, it was



Service Delivery Committee
Tuesday, 10 July 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the report be noted by Members.

11. GREENING OF THE BOROUGH AND OPERATIONAL SERVICES UPDATE (Q4 
2017/18)
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 67 - 68) as 
delivered and summarised by the Head of Law & Governance / Monitoring Officer which 
should be read together with these minutes as a composite document.

The Committee raised concerns regarding a number of projects that were not referenced 
in the report. Members deemed that it might be necessary to re-establish the Green of the 
Borough Working Group if no improvement to content was made. 

The Committee acknowledged the importance of volunteers and suggested that the 
Council should focus on the development and recognition of volunteers. The Committee 
was advised that the Volunteer Policy was due to be reviewed and a recognition scheme 
could be included in the same. The suggestion of a ‘Volunteer of the Year’ award to be 
presented each year at the Council’s AGM was also made.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the report be noted by Members.

12. CUSTOMER SERVICE AND TRANSFORMATION UPDATE (Q4 2017/18)
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 69 - 70) as 
delivered and summarised by the Head of Law and Governance which should be read 
together with these minutes as a composite document.

The Committee reiterated the need for more detailed reports regarding this service-area. 
In particular, it was requested that reports were to focus predominantly on the 
transformation-element. Officers assured the Committee that the last quarterly report 
confirmed the channel shift in customer queries was improving. 

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the report be noted by Members.

13. CIVIL PENALTIES UNDER THE HOUSING AND PLANNING ACT 2016
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 71 - 88) as 
delivered and summarised by the Head of Law & Governance / Monitoring Officer which 
should be read together with these minutes as a composite document.

It was raised by the Committee and advised by Officers that adequate training had been 
provided to Officers. It was emphasised that a decision between prosecution and a penalty 
had to be made, but the same evidential standards applied. It was clarified that penalties 
administered would be returned to the Council and, if left unpaid, payment would be 
retrieved through the civil debt recovery process. A national database of offenders was 



Service Delivery Committee
Tuesday, 10 July 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

also said to be available for checking.

Members agreed that the level of the penalty should be set by the Head of Law & 
Governance. Members stated that, when a decision was taken, there needed to be more 
proportionality between offenders’ income and any proposed penalty. The Committee also 
requested that more details as to recoverable costs should feature in the Policy. Officers 
advised that such amendments were to be made accordingly.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall and 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The proposed Policy (as set out at Appendix 1) be approved by Members; 
an

(ii) Delegated authority is given to the Head of Law & Governance / 
Monitoring Officer, following consultation with the Chair of the Service 
Delivery Committee, to make minor amendments to the Policy to reflect 
changes in fact and law and in relation to recoverable costs.

14. UNIVERSAL CREDIT (VERBAL UPDATE)
 
The Committee gave consideration to the verbal update as delivered by the Head of 
Finance, Revenues and Benefits.

It was reported that Universal Credit (UC) went to full service on 13 June, 4 weeks ago. 
This was said to have meant that the Council had received 0 notices of Universal Credit 
awarded because of the 5-week delay in notification and start. The Council’s Benefits 
Team Leader was said to have spent a lot of time and expertise making sure Officers knew 
how to deal with queries when they come in and give suitable support, answering queries 
and completing forms. 

It was reported that, so far, it has been reasonably quiet as expected as people migrate 
across once they have had a change in circumstances. The Council had received 37 Stop 
Notices for Housing Benefit (including 7 Council tenants). 26 changes in circumstances for 
current UC claimants had been received. In terms of income collection, there were: 13 
tenants currently on UC, 5 rent verifications, 4 managed payment requests and 6 enquires 
relating to UC from tenants.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The verbal update be noted by Members.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.35 PM


Chair

Tuesday, 11 September 2018
 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR


